
 

 

Department of Health and Human Services 
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 

 

 

 NOVITAS SOLUTIONS, INC., 

CLAIMED SOME UNALLOWABLE 

MEDICARE NONQUALIFIED PLAN 

COSTS THROUGH ITS  

INCURRED COST PROPOSALS 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Amy J. Frontz 

Deputy Inspector General 

for Audit Services 
 

September 2023 

A-07-23-00633 

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at 

Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov


 

 
 

Office of Inspector General 
https://oig.hhs.gov/ 

 

 

 

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) is to provide objective oversight to promote the 
economy, efficiency, effectiveness, and integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of the people they serve.  Established by Public Law  
No. 95-452, as amended, OIG carries out its mission through audits, investigations, and evaluations 
conducted by the following operating components: 

Office of Audit Services.  OAS provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits 

with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  The audits examine the 
performance of HHS programs, funding recipients, and contractors in carrying out their respective 
responsibilities and provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations to reduce waste, 
abuse, and mismanagement. 

Office of Evaluation and Inspections.  OEI’s national evaluations provide HHS, Congress, 

and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.  To promote impact, 
OEI reports also provide practical recommendations for improving program operations. 

Office of Investigations.  OI’s criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and 

misconduct related to HHS programs and operations often lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, and civil monetary penalties.  OI’s nationwide network of investigators collaborates with the 
Department of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities.  OI works with 
public health entities to minimize adverse patient impacts following enforcement operations.  OI also 
provides security and protection for the Secretary and other senior HHS officials. 

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General.  OCIG provides legal advice to OIG on HHS 

programs and OIG’s internal operations.  The law office also imposes exclusions and civil monetary 
penalties, monitors Corporate Integrity Agreements, and represents HHS’s interests in False Claims Act 
cases.  In addition, OCIG publishes advisory opinions, compliance program guidance documents, fraud 
alerts, and other resources regarding compliance considerations, the anti-kickback statute, and other 
OIG enforcement authorities.  
 



 

 
 

Notices 
 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 

at https://oig.hhs.gov 

Section 8M of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires that 
OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG website. 

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable, 
a recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, 
and any other conclusions and recommendations in this report represent 
the findings and opinions of OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS 
operating divisions will make final determination on these matters. 

http://oig.hhs.gov/


 
 Report in Brief 

Date: September 2023 
Report No. A-07-23-00633 

Why OIG Did This Audit 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) reimburses a portion 
of its contractors’ nonqualified plan 
costs. 
 
The HHS, OIG, Office of Audit Services, 
Region VII pension audit team reviews 
the cost elements related to qualified 
defined-benefit, postretirement 
benefit, and any other pension-
related cost elements claimed by 
Medicare contractors through 
Incurred Cost Proposals (ICPs). 
 
Previous OIG audits found that 
Medicare contractors did not always 
correctly identify and claim 
nonqualified plan costs. 
 
Our objective was to determine 
whether the calendar years (CYs) 
2016 through 2018 nonqualified plan 
costs that Novitas Solutions, Inc. 
(Novitas), claimed for Medicare 
reimbursement, and reported on its 
ICPs, were allowable and correctly 
claimed. 
 

How OIG Did This Audit 
We reviewed $1.9 million of Medicare 
nonqualified costs that Novitas 
reported on its ICPs for CYs 2016 
through 2018. 
 
 

The full report can be found at https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/72300633.asp.  

 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Claimed Some Unallowable 
Medicare Nonqualified Plan Costs Through Its 
Incurred Cost Proposals 
 

What OIG Found 
Novitas claimed Medicare nonqualified costs of $1.9 million for Medicare 
reimbursement, through its ICPs, for CYs 2016 through 2018.  However, we 
determined that the allowable costs during this period were $1.8 million.  The 
difference, $84,291, represented unallowable nonqualified costs that Novitas 
should not have claimed on its ICPs for CYs 2016 through 2018.  This 
overstatement occurred primarily because Novitas based its claims for 
Medicare reimbursement on incorrectly calculated Cost Accounting Standards-
based nonqualified costs. 

What OIG Recommends and Auditee Comments 

We recommend that Novitas work with CMS to ensure that its final settlement 
of contract costs reflects a decrease in Medicare nonqualified costs of $84,291 
for CYs 2016 through 2018. 
 
Novitas agreed with our recommendation and said that it would work with 
CMS to ensure that its final settlement of contract costs reflects a decrease in 
Medicare nonqualified costs. 
 

https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/72300633.asp


 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)   

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
  
INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................... 1 

 
Why We Did This Audit ........................................................................................................... 1 

 
Objective ................................................................................................................................. 1 

 
Background ............................................................................................................................. 1 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., and Medicare ............................................................................ 1 

Nonqualified Plan ............................................................................................................ 2 
Accounting Methodologies ............................................................................................. 2 
Incurred Cost Proposal Audits ........................................................................................ 2 

 
How We Conducted This Audit ............................................................................................... 3 

 
FINDING........................................................................................................................................... 3 
 

Allocable Medicare Segment Nonqualified Plan Costs  .......................................................... 3 
 
Allocable Other Segment Nonqualified Plan Costs  ................................................................ 4 
 
Unallowable Nonqualified Plan Costs Claimed ....................................................................... 4 

 
RECOMMENDATION ....................................................................................................................... 5 
 
AUDITEE COMMENTS ..................................................................................................................... 5 
 
APPENDICES 
 

A: Audit Scope and Methodology ........................................................................................... 6 
 

B: Federal Requirements Related to  
 Nonqualified Deferred Compensation Plan Costs .............................................................. 7 
 
C:  Auditee Comments ............................................................................................................ 9 
 
 



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  1 

INTRODUCTION 
 

WHY WE DID THIS AUDIT 
 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) reimburses a portion of its contractors’ 
nonqualified plan costs.  In claiming nonqualified plan costs, contractors must follow cost 
reimbursement principles contained in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), Cost 
Accounting Standards (CAS), and the Medicare contracts.  Previous Office of Inspector General 
audits found that Medicare contractors have not always complied with Federal requirements 
when claiming nonqualified plan costs for Medicare reimbursement.  
 
At CMS’s request, the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, 
Office of Audit Services, Region VII pension audit team reviews the cost elements related to 
qualified defined-benefit, nonqualified defined-benefit, postretirement benefit (PRB), and any 
other pension-related cost elements claimed by Medicare fiscal intermediaries and carrier 
contractors and Medicare administrative contractors (MACs) and CAS- and FAR-covered 
contracts through Incurred Cost Proposals (ICPs).  
 
For this audit, we focused on one Medicare contractor, Novitas Solutions, Inc. (Novitas).  In 
particular, we examined the Medicare segment nonqualified plan costs that Novitas claimed for 
Medicare reimbursement and reported on its ICPs.  
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the calendar years (CYs) 2016 through 2018 
nonqualified plan costs that Novitas claimed for Medicare reimbursement, and reported on its 
ICPs, were allowable and correctly claimed.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Novitas Solutions, Inc., and Medicare 
 
Novitas is a wholly owned subsidiary of Diversified Service Options, Inc. (DSO).  Since 2015, DSO 
has been doing business as GuideWell Source (GWS), which is a holding company and 
intermediate home office created and owned by GuideWell Group, Inc. (a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of GuideWell Mutual Holding Corporation), whose office is located in Jacksonville, 
Florida.  Novitas administered Medicare Part A and Medicare Part B contract operations under 
MAC contracts for Medicare Parts A and B Jurisdictions H and L.1, 2    
 

 
1 Medicare Parts A and B Jurisdiction H include the States of Arkansas, Colorado, Louisiana, Mississippi, New 
Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.  
 
2 Medicare Parts A and B Jurisdiction L include the States of Delaware, Maryland, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania, 
and the District of Columbia. 



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  2 

The disclosure statement that Novitas submits to CMS states that Novitas uses pooled cost 
accounting.  Medicare contractors use pooled cost accounting to calculate the indirect cost 
rates (whose computations include pension, PRB, Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, and 
nonqualified plan costs) that they submit on their ICPs.  The indirect cost rates are used to 
calculate contract costs reported on the ICPs.  CMS uses these indirect cost rates in determining 
the final indirect cost rates for each contract.3  
 
Nonqualified Plan 
 
Novitas participates in a nonqualified plan, called the Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan 
for Certain Team Members of the GuideWell Source Family of Companies.  This nonqualified 
plan is accounted for as a deferred compensation plan under CAS 415 as it does not qualify as a 
pension plan under FAR 31.001.  The purpose of this nonqualified plan is to provide a benefit to 
attract and retain talent for director and executive positions.  The nonqualified plan is designed 
to supplement the contributions received in the qualified 401(k) plan and provides 
supplemental benefits to offset Internal Revenue Code limits on the 401(k).   
 
This report addresses the nonqualified costs that Novitas claimed under the provisions of its 
MAC-related contracts.  
 
Accounting Methodologies 
 
The Medicare contracts require Novitas to calculate nonqualified plan deferred compensation 
costs in accordance with the FAR and the CAS.  The FAR and the CAS require that the costs for 
nonqualified plans be measured under either the accrual method or the pay-as-you-go method.  
Novitas accounted for its plan under the accrual method, in accordance with CAS 415, 
“Accounting for the Cost of Deferred Compensation” (Appendix B).  
 
Incurred Cost Proposal Audits 
 
At CMS’s request, CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP (CLA), and CohnReznick, LLC (CohnReznick), 
performed audits of the ICPs that both GWS and Novitas submitted for 2016 through 2018.  The 
objectives of the CLA and CohnReznick ICP audits were to determine whether costs were 
allowable in accordance with the FAR, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
Acquisition Regulation, and the CAS.  Each of the ICP audits qualified its opinion (or disclaimed 
an opinion) because the costs associated with Novitas’s parent company were not audited.  
 
For our current audit, we relied on the CLA and CohnReznick ICP audit findings and 
recommendations when computing the allowable nonqualified costs discussed in this report.  
 

 
3 For each CY, each Medicare contractor submits to CMS an ICP that reports the Medicare direct and indirect costs 
that the contractor incurred during that year.  The ICP and supporting data provide the basis for the CMS 
Contracting Officer and the Medicare contractor to determine the final billing rates for allowable Medicare costs.  



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  3 

We incorporated the results, if any, of the CLA and CohnReznick ICP audits into our 
computations of the audited indirect cost rates, and ultimately the nonqualified costs claimed, 
for the contracts subject to the FAR.  CMS will use our report on allowable nonqualified costs, 
as well as the CLA and CohnReznick ICP audit reports, to determine the final indirect cost rates 
and the total allowable contract costs for Novitas for CYs 2016 through 2018.  The cognizant 
Contracting Officer will perform a final settlement with Novitas to determine the final indirect 
cost rates.  These rates ultimately determine the final costs of each contract.4  
 
HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS AUDIT 
 
We reviewed $1,863,279 of Medicare nonqualified costs that Novitas reported on its ICPs for 
CYs 2016 through 2018.   
 
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  
 
Appendix A contains details of our audit scope and methodology.  

 
FINDING 

 
Novitas claimed Medicare nonqualified costs of $1,863,279 for Medicare reimbursement, 
through its ICPs, for CYs 2016 through 2018.  However, we determined that the allowable costs 
during this period were $1,778,988.  The difference, $84,291, represented unallowable 
nonqualified costs that Novitas should not have claimed on its ICPs for CYs 2016 through 2018.  
This overstatement occurred primarily because Novitas based its claims for Medicare 
reimbursement on incorrectly calculated CAS-based nonqualified costs.  Specifically, Novitas did 
not calculate the executive compensation in accordance with FAR 31.205-6(p).  
 
ALLOCABLE MEDICARE SEGMENT NONQUALIFIED PLAN COSTS 
 
During this audit (and before we incorporated the results of the CLA and CohnReznick ICP 
audits), we calculated the allocable nonqualified costs for CYs 2016 through 2018 in accordance 
with Federal requirements.  We determined that the allocable Medicare segment nonqualified 
costs for CYs 2016 through 2018 totaled $934,220.  Novitas identified allocable nonqualified 
costs of $934,220 for this period.  Therefore, there were no differences between Novitas’s 

 
4 In accordance with FAR 42.705-1(b)(5)(ii) and FAR 42.705-1(b)(5)(iii)(B), the cognizant Contracting Officer shall 
“[p]repare a written indirect cost rate agreement conforming to the requirements of the contracts” and perform a 
“[r]econciliation of all costs questioned, with identification of items and amounts allowed or disallowed in the final 
settlement,” respectively.  



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  4 

calculations and our calculations of the Medicare segment nonqualified allocable plan costs for 
this period.  
 
ALLOCABLE OTHER SEGMENT NONQUALIFIED PLAN COSTS 
 
During this audit (and before we incorporated the results of the CLA and CohnReznick ICP 
audits), we calculated the allocable nonqualified costs in accordance with Federal 
requirements.  We determined that the allocable Other segment nonqualified costs for CYs 
2016 through 2018 totaled $1,188,564.5  Novitas identified allocable nonqualified costs of 
$1,313,051 for this period.  Therefore, Novitas overstated the allocable Other segment 
nonqualified costs by $124,487.  This overstatement occurred because Novitas did not limit its 
executive compensation in accordance with Federal regulations.6  
 
Table 1 shows the differences between the allocable Other segment CAS-based nonqualified 
costs that we determined for CYs 2016 through 2018 and the allocable Other segment 
nonqualified costs that Novitas calculated for the same time period.  
 

Table 1: Comparison of Allocable Other Segment Nonqualified Costs 
 

CY 
Allowable 
Per Audit 

Per 
Novitas Difference 

2016 $468,561 $504,992 ($36,431) 

2017 310,434 348,593 (38,159) 

2018 409,569 459,466 (49,897) 

Total $1,188,564 $1,313,051 ($124,487) 

 
After performing the calculations discussed above, we used the allocable nonqualified costs to 
adjust the indirect cost rates (i.e., the fringe benefit and general and administrative rates) and, 
in turn, to calculate the information presented in Table 2 later in the report.  (Our calculations 
do not appear in this report because those rate computations that Novitas used in its ICPs, and 
to which we referred as part of our audit, are proprietary information.)  
 
UNALLOWABLE NONQUALIFIED PLAN COSTS CLAIMED 
 
Novitas claimed nonqualified costs of $1,863,279 for Medicare reimbursement, through its 
ICPs, for CYs 2016 through 2018.  After incorporating the results of the CLA and CohnReznick 

 
5 The Other segment costs claimed by Novitas are attributable to GWS.  

 
6 Specifically, we limited two participants’ accrual calculations using the compensation limits described in the FAR 
(Appendix B).  These participants were two of GWS’s top five most highly compensated employees.  These 
participants’ compensation should have been limited to the compensation benchmarks determined by the Office 
of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP).  In our calculations, we therefore limited each participant’s compensation 
for the years in which the participant was considered one of the five most highly compensated employees, in 
accordance with FAR 31.205-6(p).  



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  5 

ICP audits and our adjustments to the indirect cost rates, we determined that the allowable 
nonqualified costs for CYs 2016 through 2018 were $1,778,988.  Thus, Novitas claimed $84,291 
of unallowable nonqualified costs on its ICPs for CYs 2016 through 2018.  This overclaim 
occurred because Novitas based its claim for Medicare reimbursement on incorrect allocable 
nonqualified costs included in the indirect cost rates on the ICPs.   
 
In accordance with the FAR and the CAS, we calculated the allowable nonqualified costs under 
the accrual method.  For details on the Federal requirements, see Appendix B.  
 
Table 2 compares the Medicare nonqualified costs that we calculated (using our adjusted 
indirect cost rates) to the nonqualified costs that Novitas claimed for Medicare reimbursement 
for CYs 2016 through 2018.  
 

Table 2: Comparison of Allowable and Claimed Nonqualified Costs7 
 

CY 
Allowable 
Per Audit 

Per 
Novitas Difference 

2016 $708,891 $732,810 ($23,919) 

2017 539,718 567,428 (27,710) 

2018 530,379 563,041 (32,662) 

Total $1,778,988 $1,863,279 ($84,291) 

 
Because Novitas did not calculate its nonqualified costs in accordance with Federal regulations 
and the Medicare contracts’ requirements, it claimed $84,291 of unallowable nonqualified 
costs.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
We recommend that Novitas Solutions, Inc., work with CMS to ensure that its final settlement 
of contract costs reflects a decrease in Medicare nonqualified costs of $84,291 for CYs 2016 
through 2018.  
 

AUDITEE COMMENTS 
 

In written comments on our draft report, Novitas agreed with our recommendation and said 
that it would work with CMS to ensure that its final settlement of contract costs reflects a 
decrease in Medicare nonqualified costs. 
 
Novitas’s comments appear in their entirety as Appendix C. 
  

 
7 Our calculations of allowable costs do not appear in this report because those rate computations that Novitas 
used in its ICPs, and to which we referred as part of our audit, are proprietary information.  



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  6 

APPENDIX A: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
SCOPE 
 
We reviewed $1,863,279 of nonqualified costs that Novitas claimed for Medicare 
reimbursement on its ICPs for CYs 2016 through 2018.   
 
Achieving our objective did not require that we review Novitas’s overall internal control 
structure.  We reviewed the internal controls related to the nonqualified costs that were 
included in Novitas’s ICPs and ultimately used as the basis for Medicare reimbursement, to 
ensure that the nonqualified costs were allocable in accordance with the CAS and allowable in 
accordance with the FAR.  
 
We performed audit work in our office in Jefferson City, Missouri.  
 
METHODOLOGY 
 
To accomplish our objective, we:  
 

• reviewed the portions of the FAR, CAS, and Medicare contracts applicable to this audit;  
 

• reviewed the nonqualified plan documents;  
 

• reviewed accounting records and information provided by Novitas to identify the 
amount of nonqualified costs claimed for Medicare reimbursement for CYs 2016 
through 2018;  
 

• calculated the allowable nonqualified costs in accordance with applicable provisions of 
the FAR and the CAS; 
 

• reviewed the results of the CLA and CohnReznick ICP audits and incorporated those 
results into our calculations of allowable nonqualified costs; and  
 

• provided the results of our audit to Novitas officials on July 7, 2023.  
 
We performed this audit in conjunction with the following audit and used the information 
obtained during this audit: First Coast Service Options, Inc., Claimed Some Unallowable 
Medicare Nonqualified Plan Costs Through Its Incurred Cost Proposals (A-07-23-00632).  
 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  7 

APPENDIX B: FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO  
NONQUALIFIED DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN COSTS 

 
FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
 
Federal regulations (FAR 31.001) define deferred compensation as an award made by an 
employer to compensate an employee in a future cost accounting period or periods for services 
rendered in one or more cost accounting periods before the date of receipt of compensation by 
the employee.  
 
Federal regulations (FAR 31.205-6(k)) state that deferred compensation shall be measured, 
assigned, and allocated in accordance with CAS 415.  
 
Federal regulations (FAR 31.205-6(p)) state that costs incurred after January 1, 1998, for 
compensation of a senior executive in excess of the benchmark compensation amount 
determined applicable for the contractor fiscal year by the Administrator, OFPP, are 
unallowable.  
 
Federal regulations (FAR 52.216-7(a)(1)) address the invoicing requirements and the 
allowability of payments as determined by the Contracting Officer in accordance with FAR  
subpart 31.2.  
 
Federal regulations (CAS 415.40(a)) state that the cost of deferred compensation shall be 
assigned to the cost accounting period in which the contractor incurs an obligation to 
compensate the employee.  In the event no obligation is incurred prior to payment, the cost 
shall be assigned to the cost accounting period in which the payment is made.  
 
Federal regulations (CAS 415.50(a)) state that the contractor shall be deemed to have incurred 
an obligation for the cost of deferred compensation when all of the following conditions have 
been met.  However, for awards which require that the employee perform future service in 
order to receive the benefits, the obligation is deemed to have been incurred as the future 
service is performed for that part of the award attributable to such future service:  
 

(1) There is a requirement to make the future payment(s) which the contractor cannot 
unilaterally avoid. 
 

(2) The deferred compensation award is to be satisfied by a future payment of money, 
other assets, or shares of stock of the contractor. 
 

(3) The amount of the future payment can be measured with reasonable accuracy. 
 
(4) The recipient of the award is known. 

 



 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633)  8 

(5) If the terms of the award require that certain events must occur before an employee 
is entitled to receive the benefits, there is a reasonable probability that such events 
will occur. 
 

(6) For stock options, there must be a reasonable probability that the options ultimately 
will be exercised. 

 
Federal regulations (CAS 415.50(b)) state: “If any of the conditions in [CAS 415.50(a)] is not met, 
the cost of deferred compensation shall be assignable only to the cost accounting period or 
periods in which the compensation is paid to the employee.”  
 
MEDICARE CONTRACTS 
 
The Medicare contracts require Novitas to submit invoices in accordance with FAR 52.216-7, 
“Allowable Cost & Payment.”  (See our citation to FAR 52.216-7(a)(1) in “Federal Regulations” 
above.)  
 



               

   

 
  

 

 

   

   
    

      
     

   

 

  

          
         

        

             

 
          

         
  

        
          

  

            
 

 

 

  

    
   

   

 

MEDICARE 

APPENDIX C: AUDITEE COMMENTS 

August 17, 2023 Joshua Clifton, CPA 

Treasurer 

Mr. James I. Korn 
Novitas Solutions, Inc. 

josh.clifton@guidewellsource.com 

Regional Inspector General for Audit Services 
Office of Audit Services, Region VII 
601 East 12th Street, Room 0429 
Kansas City, MO 64106 

Reference: A-07-23-00633 

Dear Mr. Korn: 

We received the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Officer of Inspector 
General (OIG) draft report entitled, Novitas Solutions, Inc. Claimed Some Unallowable 
Medicare Nonqualified Plan Costs Through Its Incurred Cost Proposals” and reviewed. 

In the draft report, you outlined a recommendation that we have addressed as follows: 

Recommendation: 
Novitas Solutions, Inc. will work with CMS to ensure that its final settlement of 

contract costs reflects a decrease in Medicare nonqualified costs of $84,291 for CYs 2016 
through 2018. 

Response:  
Novitas Solutions, Inc. agrees with this recommendation and will work with CMS to 

ensure that its final settlement of contract costs reflects an decrease in Medicare 
nonqualified costs. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ 

Joshua Clifton 

Cc: Harvey Dikter, GuideWell Source 
Thomas Anderson, GuideWell Source 
Gregory England, GuideWell Source 

2020 Technology Parkway Suite 100 Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 www.novitas-solutions.com 

Novitas Solutions, Inc., Nonqualified Plan Costs (A-07-23-00633) 9

www.novitas-solutions.com
www.novitas-solutions.com

	Report in Brief
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDING
	RECOMMENDATION
	AUDITEE COMMENTS
	APPENDIX A: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
	APPENDIX B: FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO NONQUALIFIED DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN COSTS
	APPENDIX C: AUDITEE COMMENTS



